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In your memorandum of March 22, 1983 you summarize. a January 27 1983 incé~
" dent being considered for enforcement action wherein 2 licensee 1nadvertent1y
~disposed of one to two microcuries of tritfum in a sanitary landfill. VYou
~ state that while the staff has always maintained that no de minimus levels
- exist for land disposal of solid radioactive waste, this incident ratses the
question of whether a 1{censee should be cited for an act with so little
publ{c ‘health and safety conseguence. You suggest that certain regulations
. appear to authorize disposal of licensed material in individual quantities
“which do not exceed those listed in 10 CFR 30.71, Schedule B, by transfer to
- any recipient, including garbage coTTectors and san1tary TandfiTTs Specif-
“Jeally, you state: ‘ . ' ‘

"0 CrR 20.301(2) states. in part that no- TTcensee shall dispose of
licensed material except by transfer to an asuthorized recipient as .

provided in Part 30. 10 CFR 30. 41(b)(3) permits any licensee to transfer
byproduct material to any person exempt from the licensing requirements
of the Act &nd the regulations in Part 30. Except as specified in 10 CFR
30.18(c) and (d), 10 CFR 30.18(a) exempts persons from the l{icensing -
requirements of the Act and the reguTatwons in Parts 30-34 to the extent .
that such persons receive, possess, use, transfer, owh, or acquire '
byproduct material in individual quantities each of which does not exceed
the applicabie quantity set forth inVSect1on'30.711,5chedu3e B. For
tritium the Schedule B quantity. is 1000 microcuries. Commercial distri-.
bution is excepted from this exemption in paragraphs (c) and (d) of '
Sectson 3D.18.". _

“Under the facts being conS1dered for enforcement a janwtor einoyed by 2
material licensee removed a five gallon drum containing one to two microcuries

~ef ‘tritium. The drum was subseguently sent to a landfill before the licensee
discovered the loss. Since the exempt quantity for tritium 45 1000 micro=_ o
curies under 10 CFR 30.71, Schedule B, you suggest that the regulations appear
to authorize disposal of thws uxcensed meterxaT in 1nd1v1duaT quant ities whwch o
do not exceed Schedu]e B 11m1ts »

Your suggested analysis does not clearly dis*inguwsh the scope and purpose ‘
"behind Parts 20 and 30 of the regulations. Part 30, specifically 30.7],
Schedule B, establishes quantities of potentially TwcensabTe ‘material whsch
are suff1c1ent1y small so as not to warrant licensing. In contrest to the
threshold determination of what quantities should be licensed, Part 20 governs
the waste dispesal process for materia) determined to .be Ticersa*xe. reoerd-
Jess of the quanti jes being considerec for disposal.. : :

A general rule of statutory construction is tha; where two regulatiors are in
apparent contradiction, the specific governs over the general. Thus, although
10 CFR 30.18(a) does authorize the receipt, possession, use, transfer,
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_ iownersh1p or acqu1s1t1on of potent1a11y 11censab1e mater1a1 in quant1t1es B
‘below that listed Ya 10:CFR 30.71, Schedule B; 10 CFR 20.301, et, seg., is the -
" governing regulativh for purposes. of waste d1sposa1 ‘Indeed, 30.18 is silent

with respect to & Yicensee's right to transfer- mat¢r1a1 for purposes of

.dssposal in quantitwes below Scheduis. B amounts.

In short, your analysis tonfuses. the regulations governing exempt quant1t1es

- for purposes of licensing under Part 30 with the rules governing disposal
‘under . Part 20 of 3mall amounts of 1icensed material which, in themselves,

would not be licensed under Part 3D. Once a license is issued then the terms

- of that license and Part 20 govern with respect to waste disposal. Schedule B" -
is irrelevent to that question, it rather goes to the issue of whether a'
'quantity of & particu?ar substance in the first 1nstance shou1d be 1icensed.

,heither Part 20 nor ‘the terms. of the materfal. 11cense in question would

authorize disposal of one to two microcuries of tritium in a landfill,

“Specifically, although 10 CFR 20.303 and 306 permit the disposal of smai1
‘quantities of tritium (hydrogen=3) by a means other than to an author{zed

recipient. neither regulation is applicable tc the facts of this situation.

- Moreover, Condition 19 of License No. 29-19591-0D1 requires that licensed
material be possessed and used in accordance with statements, representations.
‘and procedures contained in an application dated September 18, 1980.: Item 14

of this application requires that radioactive waste be dwsposed of by transfer -

to Nuclear Diagnostic Laboratories, Inc., a radioactive waste disposal ser—

vice. Accordingly, on January 27, 1983, when the 1icensee inadvertently
désposed of one to two microcuries of tritfum they were in violation of both
Condition 19 of their license and 10 CFR 20.301(a) of the regulations. From.
an enforcement perspective, the fact that’ the amount disposed wou]d not 1tse1f
be licensable s irre?event s ,

. This interpre»ation of the regu1ations‘has been formulated in consuTtat1on
. with ELD. Should you have any further queSt1ons regardmng this matter please
‘do not hesitate to contact me. . . , _ _ .
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